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ANCIE:--;T 8EAT 01·· T! I I~ fl:C,Y I XS () F SCOTLA:-.:-1 >----1 >rum Ca:--1 k• lJ(•stowed by 

Robert Brue·•• 011 ~1r \\"illiam di• Irwin in 1:-: 1.11i-·- Photo;.::r:1ph p1·P:--Plltt'<l to Ad
miral Johu lrwi11 of th,.· l"nit.("(l ::;1aH':-: );ayy by C',:hnl'\ -'· 1:. ll. lrwi11---Xow in 

posse~~iun of Hamilton Librai-:r, C,1rli::-k, P<•n11:-:yha11i;1. n,ur11•:--y nf Irwin :\[ahon 

BOXSJL\ \\" TO\\"EH., SEAT OJ., 11~\"I XG C LAX lX IRELAXD-lluilt prior to 1020 
and attad1t·cl to ,·a!--tle hom=e ere('t, ,I ill t iitt---Xow occupied by chi<·i of clan. Col
onel .Johll l:a11fi11 lrd1:b wlw:,:e r, 1-, 111 i1l\-,•:--ti~ation~ tratc the family to :~i:~ A. D. 





Irwin Lineage 

The na.me, ":Erivinen, "Ir,1.ine", ''Irvi:ng", or "lrv1in", comes from the 
ancient Celto-Sythich ''t"IOrd, Brin•'biene, -which sign:ifietri a tr·ue or brave 
westland rr1Sn. For "}grin", botlt in old Gaelic and "flelsh language signi
fi eth "the ,.vest"· tl1eref ore Ireland is at tr1i s day·. ca11·ed ttEr.in~i b~1' both 
its ancient inl1abitants and th.ose of ,Albien, because ·its sit·uation is 
west ot Albien. "Bi-ene" or "fi ene~ signi.fieth _nhin1selfn, ;v:hich by way of 
excellency is as mueli to say a resolute or wo1:ttiy man. The-re_-a.re n1any 
ways of spelling ·trie nar.1e and tl:1e sarte fai:iilies sp_elled the name differ-
ently, but· all \=,·ere probably descen:ded -from the same. The e.s.rlieat 
inhabi tat ts of :3ri t·aJn were the· Celts, wl10 formed the vanguard in the 
great ,vestl:'}n.d iL!Il~.gra.tion of t-he· !ndo-~uropean or Aryan nati on~J. Tlii.s 
:family v;as di"vided 4rito t·wo/·c-rancl1es, the Gaelic and the Cyric. To~t~.e 
Gaelia belonged tlie IrisL-. an(i t}::e l{ighlandera of seotland an-d to the··cy·rics 
the Wel.sl1, the inhabitants ~-!·.~~~nri tailY, and. tlle ancient Gauls-t. whose lan• 
guage prove. t.hem to }.)elong. t0 the Cyric and Gaelic. race-s. Tl1e C~lts 
were oeeple of the :to~eat. They ilere tl1e primitive inLa.bi tants of tbe 

~ ' . 

south and west of Europe· and can1e to Ireland at different tir~~es· and 
places front Britain. ·T.ne C-aelic brancl; of tl1e Celtic .frurLily ca:~;e from 
the Isl.e-···of. 't-~an · in Vibles. In Irelnnd tl1e. Gaelic langua.t5e preva-:i.led -and 
was the language of· nearly· :hs.-lf million Scotch J!igr.ilanders. In 3p7 . 
Theodosius, a. ·Ro?r..an f:eneral,- \~as se:nt into J3~ita:in t.o def·end the Britons 
of the sout11~· against the at:tack. ;o·f tl1e rnen of the nortl-1, ·under tl1e 
~1i~n~ ';?~r .. -:-·,,,s1·n !'i-,·t-er1-V~T-d 1<-<i~"'lli':~ 'R-0 r:.'~"'1H~ in a1"'ont '\N-~ar IJ.00. Tl--;e Piet!=E a't•'·'d "f<;ii. 1_:1,-,i..., ~ ~...,; •• ~'4 . . J Cc-,, !I Q- -•..t. ._:1t_,. ~~ ._. o--, ., _,. fi1 ._ • ..,.,..,_ - - •&II 

1

scott.s, being v1eary ~'1ith the Rorua.n tyranny, ~oin~~. in :naking Fer¥us, king 
of the Scotts by nrune of Fercus the 2nd. Ana. by h.lrt1 ttle possesf"'1ons of 
t:he Irvines \Vere restored to ,.t};er.n. Cri.1ine F.rivine, to v11~0=.i1 the £ore~ 

, said po.ssess'i~o,ns beloneed b;t r.i.gh·t of· inheritance, ~:;fis -..-~atL.sne ot .Dul..e, /, 
· t11e :hig:best tit+e of :L·o·n{~.r tl~.ere -is in Scotland. Being·a ·n1an of great_ 
note and au.th.ori ts in those da)s, l~e m..:1.rried Beatri~, '. eldest daughter· 

~ 

and r~eire~;s of 1!alcol_m 2nd, kint-;. -uf ~3cotland. Tiieir eon, uuncan, ·mo·unt.ed 
t ,. t·· ~t .a.. >c • -e • • - .,... t.. .. .. · - .. l - m' .ne · l·.rone al er ... t_je· r:.1urt.i.er o.s:. l!l s granct-1a .ner, l"..lng .Ci.a colru.. ·.1.ne 
C n. ~ ~ + -,;,•. ;• n .--. ,,,,, 'f!rt~ ~ no l ..L-e d ft u-i~ V• ,; , ... 1 ,0,:,,11~ -r.·• ( ~ -~, .. s -"~1 ~.t"·•·. -i ~e ) ,·, r ~-- ~;. ·-··, ...... Ct -; .. ••") ":.', 'e ~1--·i 1· !:"'I ....,. 0 ·u~ ~ t r•\f ;...'.i<\..L~'i..••,;:/ .£V~t H'3.Q_ 'Ww. V ..t..u..a..J..:.f;:;J <;;; .• ~.; '-V i:) :.4-. f •.J .i,\ . .l.;_.!(J.W •lv~•-~ • J..u W 'I., . ,t.j ,i 

wes di v.ided· into .sevenil fa~1ilies. T1:~e ki1-:dred o~ Cruine I.~ri vine (Irvine) 
0 ,..c~~·..; , ... o~ la~'"'f'e T"l0$SC::)ss1· o· Y1$ 1: 'II""- tl· .. ~ 'il + e~ri .a..:-· .. ~:· ,,__ '!"•~a.:'< t°'.-,.t~l>"' --~ .(.·e~·'!'l'ea."' +l·•e name Q,.,, !,:.A.-~ .Ii.. ... ,.,u. -. --t~ .1, --... · J.:. !.l J..r..A ....- v J.. • _t,.. ........ ./ , __ tJ . .;. --'-C.-..J.l;,;J4 oi.-'- \,J,11,.l - .u. '' 

of. Irvfng from. Aysahire to Dwnfrje1.--sl}ire,. that f~Jrro.ed .tl1e· original set
tlen1erit_ of tr1e Irving clan, to tb·e"4istric-t -tl1at lay close to the I~-r1glish 
~ .. :J .. d ~ ~ - , ... '.1 • -. -. """ .,. .. d m· l .... .,.. . ooraer -~r1ci emcrace .AI'z.lo.na.a.Le ~51: .. GaJ.e, ~Ol#..Le;n· • 1r1e cast e 01 .,._rving, 

. t . . + - . ' .,.. ..,. . - f;. ~ • ' t- . • t .s1 uatea on wile .ri ·ler 01· t.,Le sn: ;e n:i.:.'ie 1n aj'SS.t11re,~ 1:vas lie anc1en.AP sea 
~r l.1eed of tl1e Celtic d.o:·Linic.n, v1hose ~chieftains ruled. t.he neir;hboring 
o LintrJr.. On its site arose at a subse-quent period, tl:1e to'i~m of· lrv1·ne •. 

· ts great antiquity appears frura an oJ..~_ St~ot·tisri state pager oi' t.i.;e reic.n 
f l(i ng Robert the 2nd, \11.ien the occa s i on of a dispute arising t¼°oou t . the 
own of Irvine, ·that ti1e F~ing -ordered a searcJ1 to be rua.ae · into records of 
he k.in~:::dom, and a·a result declared. in .t; Roy$l Char·ter, dated April e, 
372, it ~las clearl~y f 1:.una.· tha.t· frorn ti rne i! 1"~ierrH,ria·1,. Irving had been in 

: os uessi 0n or t-iie v1}1ole Barony of Cu.nni ngharn and Bar:)ny of !§.'-l.rgya. ~hen ' 
Ki:ng david first succeeded to tLe Scottisii tl1r_one in 1124 l:tis close con-
necti0n· \Vi th 1!ei1ry ls_t of 3ngland .attacred bim $tronc~l-r to tl:r:e lTornans, and· 
their insti tatiuns, so 11.e introdueed. tl1e feudal ;;j:;rst-e:n irr Seotl'&"l'}-d · anci en
f1p1.iraged .ti1er_ ~,ttlemcnt_ of l-Torrnaris _·tlirougr.1 tll.e cou.ntry. 1Ie _grantt;U: ·to :bii~..-



Norman friend~ Robert de Brus, the feudal tenur~ of all ~(nnandale. Ee 
thus beca~1e the- liege· lord or irmnediate sovereign to whom all.egiance and 
pr-oprietarY rights in the first i·ns:tance belonged. T'.aese Norman se-t- . 
tlers intermarried uit.h the Irvines,, Kirkpatrieks,. Carruthe:rs_. Mur.rays,. 
and- others in Annandale. It was then i,.llat the 0 (;.er: v1as _placed in _fro:o,t 
of the name as de Irwin, as ean be see-n in. the chart;~_given t<::l: v1i•11iam.··.ae : 
_Irving l?Y King .Robert de Bras. A copy theretore is- kept in nAdvoea:tes
i,iorarJrn, 'Edinburg. Aysshi:re .river borough is callad a royal one .• · It is 
on the I!"Vline river and is of ancient -rame-.. It w~s es.pe.cially favored-by 
-the gre·at Ca~holic king,. Robert· Brace"_ tiho grante-d it• a charter· in-- .reward 
::for the de.votio_ns bf the people t-o his .i~terest.s .• ; One -s,·t.o:rmy ni?1lt~. 1298, 
~ing Robe.x·t _ Bruce,.,. in his flight fron tl;le pu:rsui,.t of Kip.g __ Ed,Yard Lo~ 
'·S!.tank:s. of .sngiand., we.nt to Bons11av1 tower vthere l.ive.d some ·ef the. Irvings. 
He was kindly· rece.ived and entertained.. ;1nen _ the ll~ings learned tha_t 
King Edward .had discovered Bruce·1 s·_ t1iding the:f took him do'.·:n the _ICirkle -
three 1alles 8.J."1.d. nearer t:o rmgla;nd, ·_ t.here. hid him -in a .cave in t-he rooks of 
the banks .of the_ river.. It i.s said Lhis oave con.t-inu.es. in the riv,er. 
:11hen King Edward .. reached t;he to1ver and _fo:und 3ruce gone,:. he: dash~d on 
=.througr-: Scotls.nd thus Bruce escap·ed capture. ·/,·hen. Bruce left the tov~~r, . 
. he· took lrJi th .hira one or the Lrvint·~s . of Bonshavi' s ;lOUgest so_ns and· nade _ .-
hi.~: 11is a1~m.or· be.arer and in 1313, when .fir1nly seated on ·his throne gave ._,<.-_•:. 

this :Jillia.:m de Irving_.. for his fidelity in prospe~i ty and adversi tJ ;._ -~the; 
·castle land anQ for~s,t· .or Drum.- These- lands are still held by the· Irvings 
of Dr1n11 and t,he. p.arcbm~n.t. signed by B.ruce is still extended. Be-fore 1020 
the lrvings- of BonsharT car1e from Aysshi.re and their old c as tl.e no·;·r gi ,res 
.name to the to\~e:r of Irving. tfue :m.ansion. house of Bonshaw was built- in· 
l??O. The tovrer stands en an aL--:1ost sheer and .rocky· -precipice -about one 
hundred feet ab-ove the }(irkle wat.er. In tront is a. gun terrace t?i th six 
o-ld e1-1ns and c.armon balls. On the right is a deep ravine with auburn 
flowing through it over ~hich is a water f~ll. The ~alls in the thir~~est 
place.are six feet through. Near the old Jett, or entrance gate, is carved 
. ~he sacred mot ~o, ~soli Jeo, :Honor et.-Floriae.tt You enter a single hall 

" • • r. • • t . .. ..t.h . .. 1 -· . """ . - ,. . ~ . h aooui:; six J.'ee"G squa!'"e, cor1m.ttn1c~~- ·1r~3 v1i t,.u. 1;11e G_Cl :r··e ,.,a1ners 1(1.t;e11en on i:;_1.e 
o··ne side and the old rruheet-n stair on the other. From the -covered roof . 
·or the hall hangs do\rn bout· eigl1teen inches or tvro fe-et, an eight-sided 
stone like a va.st se·a1. It has on it in CJ.icient Eebr,ev1 raised let.te~rs 
n I rr ,-;::'\ ff i n · :-; ono .-..,-,,c,Y;r; 11~ 1· - 1· ~ C .. · lle·a"': t 11A 

•. ~.l. ♦ ~. - · '• t.;J-- '--'U.ae .J..-J. W IV ·-• · .:, -

bro1.igl1 t. from the \1alls ot~. the o,ld tern1Yle at -
''":'-:-1-, o \:!!~ -·· on° o-f ..r-:h O f~: 7>~.:.. ~,-=-u-~.~- (-=le~ 1~ n- 1 1 O'O • ,~ -1 ..... -.;..,.._, . __ .,.,.., - u A-t:. - ..1.- 1..~ v . ,._,,._ QCA.U _J;.',W, ... .J.; , 

~rus ::;. ri - "In i:::: ~~-Lone •.:.. Il ..::! 7i:ra~ v · .__.c;,~v..J...... v L- ,_.. .... ·U ., ~ 

J:erusalem., by one of tl1e Irvings 
this: .stone Vias taken to Rorae, 

blessed. by . the :Pope,. r::nd then placed in the tor1a.r as described and is 
st1pposed t_o give a blessin.g ~t-o all of the Irvi.ng blood_ who p.:.:.s.s unde~ it •. 

· In 1917 an ~\merica. flag ;::ras sent to- Colonel J·ohn }:)-• .Irving, Chief of 
t_he Irvirig .Cla.D: ·at E'ecl-efeeh.an, D·urr,friershire. I.r~.land, in charge· of Bon
sha,: •:rower_. - ~ l~tier from th_e· Se:cretary- O:~ American :s-ociety or Irvine" s ,. 
wra-nt ... (: . T~r; "';-'\l.·0 o°'-? 1\7or:-; 7-~'":r'.)J.. i ;";»ht" o-n 1:>orrnsylv_· ani· a·. is-a here --_··ri ve_n. 1/:V dear. ... -U,\,. v• . ....... '"., ..,_... . .J.. .!.-r'-'_·• ,,, -o _,...._, _..L.. .___ · - .· , . . C· ._ .. ,. .._, ·: ... 

C_h.ieftain: -Your A.me-riea Clanfold,_ members of the !rvin~ society of . 
Americ_a, __ -_·eaeer ·to give ·the•ir .venerable d.·nd hereditary ohieftain· a S:.yTnbol :· 
exnres-si_ve of their loyalty to, .. :nd sy ·pathy· for him. and the rrro~her countr·yfi, 
ktndi.·ed· a11d allies _are ·ror:.=:arding to you a11 i\merica Flag. s. It being their 
wish and hope that the Stars and Stripes may long float below the crossGs 
[:r Sain.ts Geore,e and :mdrew, from the flagstc:;.ff of Bonshaw Tower, the cradle 
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1f the Irvine race anu clan. Fran.t c. ~rvine. 
teply: 3onshR w Tov;er, Kirttle bri~.ge, Dumfric rs hire, Ireland 
ro the Irvine Society of I.m~rica: My dear Clansman: The flag c.rrived 
lafely, and I f:Jll_Vtry proud to hair€ it, and shall gladly fly it no1t.: and 
he.n, .and t-ref;t· with a1l honor. I am up to my neck in work, and am once 
or~ at my ol6. prof'ession. I h1..ve been in uniform, a.nci solcicrlng again. 
lthough in rr1y 74th yeFr, and a g·r8G t pleasurG it has been to me to find 

qan still t1e of· use to; Goa.~ King, and countr~r• I ~ve been recruiting· 
t. have raised 2.nci am eotTu-na.nding the nDurr1friershire regiment. n I am als o 

hairman Territorial Association of Ln9friEr.shire and Connty Commandant 
wnfriershire. On Lee. 11, 1926~ I corrma.r.J,deci tv10 thousand et ·1.ockcrbie 
or Loral lrenc~ ant: got e,Te~:t praise. J.· vJ: s espt;cially p~&aEcd &t being 
azetted County Corrunanc..€r o:L" the old Gounty. It is li:k.e olt c.ays br;.ck 
ga.in. On· May 18, l9Z7 I 1c1r s c o·rr-ill'i:" ndea to .a. t teno at Lornock to be . pr€-
':ent i;d -~o the :::ing and ·:ueen. The King a~kE;d me wh!it service. -I h:·:.d, I 
£plied ?!fift:y-thrct; yEt.rs, your I:aje sty. n The:; both th€n shock hands 
• '+ ' · .;.., • ... ,,. • t b l .. .., h t I h - ... ,.. -n- s:;, ., 0 17 -'l vn me anc. vns .Ling At:.n!c ... u me ..Lor -·~.- - • aa. a one. un .vec. v,. .L·., i 

;er1t i11to tnn2.n to t-ake the chr,ir r:. t the Yo }I. C. li .. hut or hall to hear 
l J:. ,-.+u,~,,.. o--'-'r the "G"""'t:::.'-~-t 1~·~-y'II '!T c::-n(i- """t:-e .,.,_.; .~t~-,.,-.r. c-: 0~ i + -ir-1-i:r -:-: tTr Qp~+s o-f> "'~ ti .a. i;., .J... ..:., \,,,'-4 • "-.i. ,- ~• v -v _v -L v ""1.,;._ \o." • ., .J.- ~ , U .,_': •-· -·~ • .., v 'I.I J.. 

1£.sgov. ~ a rnost interestiI1(': rnan, rs at sornetir:ie c.u!~ing the o;5r.r he l1ad 
e£n to tVt:~·"'? fro:r1t.. The audi,~n;.;c t-;~:.s a lar&ts one,· hu.rdlY standi11r: ro()m. 

• -:,.· ,__; ""W"' ;., ~ 

hen it CE;me rn:r turn, \'r.-i th a fev/ ren1; rks, I re&d them your letters. about 
h f , - . , . . - , .... d • 'T'\t r .... -. -

.- • ,I"•..... ..- -,,"'Q. i-L, ... ~ .. --s -,:_._ --r.· 1veu·· ---· ":. ,;,.. ,-r '-u -~ .... ,-... _.,... -·nen I un-u-,.,..1.•··u· ""' 70U ,. .. _ • •. -· r •···...-, . ,-,...... ,.-,,... ... . ,:; , '" •' •"';:...- ... ~-- J J. ,. •, ,- .... , . "" .&.Gt.:.· .... , .. ,~ ..__ c'11 ._,.., .., v ~ 11W' •. ... -..., .. a- ,.;,_ v ""-# ....... ._,, v ,_ ._., • ., ,...,,_ _, v- .. ·-, ....... . --
h-- ~rs. ~ wish '70u could h&ve hc:-:.rd them. Then c:1,; p"ioers Dlevec-all 

--.,.. .... .. .... "' 
0 . - . 0 1 .,. ,·"' b . .. 1 s h ~ -, C ..-:: .; - - ... ' • ·1 .., 1 ~r .~ ~ il~~ ui~~-~ll0 uG YO~ a~-• 

l i"'l 1 ) ... • ·c, - • ~a. dOnn ~. irvine • 
; -rat :aatt~ 1.1· nr. T , • .-.,....f'--i r-· ~hi" ·i,•u:.:. 1rr: ""\J.11r!t.e--·'" '.}QG!"lm/.-~n· t ..__ ,....- _ .... ,,,..,...., .:.,~.,. .. ~ •-.:..w1, ..._ '-'" •"" -•..;...., ...... -\o.v 0 .&.. "-" • 

ieutenant Colonel -Irvine of Castle :=·arlt:~h~ riot;: of Castle Irvin€ eE.rne 
~ . . -" . . t h ,.. . ..r.- -· - b . . 1.. m - -4,. -o h . . . ·rom ;..,r~l.8 o_p ~r ..&..:::.~vine. Oi: .:::o lfl. l. 'iov1er, n~:-.:t uO uons av~ 2.~a. 1.s grr.nc..sm 

i Irvint of 3onshaw~ E" lt;,ft Lo big ill a.nc. v1ent to :Fe.:·rr1e~\gaugh, · Irelanc. 
n lol3 anc. fot-mc.ec. th~ first Irish Bran:c-h oi' ths -~i-an, no~.- the ..L1•v"in£s 
f Ca.stlt; I1--vi.ne, and Irvint;s of :Cilleuso 

.,...t' ...... • h -- . h bl . . . . h .., • . .sir... • '.i.llC ~~::cove -..l._ris ooc. 1n Lm~rica ~ s oeen a St,rong 1n.t.Luence 1n 
he !uou.la.ing of natiL:nal chfartc..ct..cr. In Virginia and. ?ennsylva.nia 2nd 
long tht. Lllcghariy and 3lue R.idg·e mount&ins, th~ firrnness, the 
ou.rage, anc. thrift of the. sncit.nt class r.;£:.ve been gr2:.ft~d into c h.rrr cter 
··or ma..'!y s.~en~rati0ns. iiecent- in-v.-csti~;rE.ticns in ~cotland and Irelanc. 

,t,, ,._,... ·-~ 'rO'" e th .. :.. ""'t':··.r-n ~ + ~ .. , ··.;. ~,-, unr .·. rs o·f· + 1-,c, ;·In·. ri· C'': ..... ·:.) C: oul,..,, in -r •'· T"· - C on,,r.,; c ·t 4-- h.,.., • ./ "'-::., U G!..:..i.V O u..,~t,:; ,.f,.•..; '.. ;..t .._. .L _ vl.L"-' ;·- · -.,... ~ .. Ll -~w.. V.i.-\J \-!~- ... ._. Ul\o.r - t; t 

·tror16~t.:..:. ~trains of blood in•thc old viorld. ·On this e"!ll1.iV(..rsary of the 
·0 1 •·nn i·n,.,.. 0~ t .. nc c•i +"r of· 0 h; 1 r.,-- r.~ -·1 '-hi:--~ i..., .:,c:. a~~ro "t9l. • t·i:-.; to --:i.,-:-.·{"JQ-.,..C. +he ~-- r..... J. :.,- ,.., _.., • ... ......... ....,c;.\ ... '"" ............. ~, __ 1., ..1.... ,, 1i.~ _ . :J.... J: c...... .... . 1.,1_ 

~ ~ - ~ . 
½.-Sul:s o:r rcs(,t:rches 1t1Vhich reveal that ar:1ong the most lc:,ral pt· .. =triots of 

"" • ~ - • ·• 1 - .. • 3 "- ·-i ~ 1 d . t · ...,,. . t er1:ns.--; J.. Vh!i:La ~:.-t. r~ cc 1011s 0:1 111s- ~o:r·ic : onsuav-1 ;~z_s v_e an in 1 rt,a ~e assc cia es 
~ - . 

cousins _of- King sruc·6. ·:=·h€.S{.. sc.iuns fonght in th€ rm~.rietn r,:evolution 
nc. snt ir1 the halls of Contii-iental Congress. This is the blood thr:t 
·ame to .t.r.sE-:riea and cntt.rtc'.l into la.Ying the ...-foundation of J.m~riean 

. .· . ~ . 

.e_pu"blic. This is the ·olocd v~i:loee .!>rog~ny toc.~-:y is still .Pf t"tic;_pating 
• h ") · · ... . · ... , '" + ... + - .P t ~ t"' ..... h · .. n v •t. G.a1. .. y CLl..1.t.ui11,:-~: o .i.· tn;:__, gre~. l,,I es-~ ~la .., 10n o"" he. CL r r:. ·.:: e J..rv1.ne s 

f 1-.m~rica too.ay numb~r man~l thoushnc~.s. lliay the prog6nty al~:[ ys to loyal 



o its name and nation. 
The coat of arms, consisting of three laurel leaves with the ~otto, 

Sub-Sol, Sub umbera viren" was presented to William Irvine by Robert 
ruce and adopted by the Irvine clan of America as their insignia.· 
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John Ir1;vin Sr. c.a111e frorn county antr-irn, Irele.nd. al)out year l ?60 and 
set.tled in eastern Pennsylvania.. In hunting thro11gl·1 tb.e Revolution record~ 
we f'i:nd in "Pennsylvania Archivesn, (fiftb. series, vol. fourth. pa€e 6.29.) 
John IrvYin, private of Curnberland col1nt:y, Pennsylvania, ur1der list of 
soldiers of the Re·-v-olution wbo received for their services under t1:1e 
title, rtRar1gers on tr:te Frontier 1778-1883." 

Thi's story has been handed do"\vn frorr~ one genera.ti on to tb.e. next. 
T~vo IriNin "brot}"Jers vvere in the service l1aying cl1ar~e of tl:;.e suppl.)i~ vragon .. 
'fneir motb.e.r ha.d isi ven these tv-10 ·boys p~er spoons. The boys :melted tr1e 
spoons and inserted the pe;yter· :in tbe butt of lr1eir v-1tip. They v1ere over
take.n by tb.e Bri ti st. and tbese tv10 brotbers knocked. rnany o:f tl1e Eri.ti sb. 
o·ff tbeir borses wi"tt, tLis Vfiiip.. The Bri ti sl1 officers cornrnended tl1em 
higbly for tti.eir braverJ· and allow~ed tr1ern to. keep their Vilii_ps._ · 

The Irvii_µs, Findleys, and Dou.glases mi grated across tlte mountains 
from eastern .Pennsylvania. to ·western Fe.nnsylvania.. Tl1e Irwins settled in 
~westrnoreland county, :Pennsylvania, near tireensburg, v1.rJ.ile tl1e Find:leys 
and Douglas es settled in Allegeney c·ounty near t~ne "forks of ¥ougboug·neny .. n 

Jobn IrvJin-married IVIargaret Fulton and died in 1795 and· is -buried in 
Ba-rr·en Rin C-en1et.ery near Scotdale, Pennsylvania •. ·After tl:te death of ber 
~husb.and., tlie v1ife,. \Targaret, moved from tll.e fork of:'· Goughougheny and- died 
in 1.833 and is -buried in Round Hill Gers.etery. Sorne of t:he fa.rnily 
name continues to live :hear Eli za-betb. l.=Ta.r:l raarried .Abe~i Fi.ndle.y and 
moved to Ohio. John married first, Saral:1 La Fever. -His second \Yife y1as 
~ "l! ~ rr ... 1 All , - d . . R "' -r-y • -·- l ..,. t Ann lV1Cv-onr1eJ. • · . a.re our1 e 1n _ ou.na. .rtl J. Geme ery. 

H.enry rnarried Catberine Jo~nnston. Henry died June 1826 a.nd is buried 
1n Round Hill Cer.aetery. Cat~herine (~SoJ:1nston). Irv1in later·· n1arri ed James 
TuicConnell. Catherin_e. 1.rv1in died ... i\pril 1883 and. is bu.ried in Fa.rrnington, 
Illinois Cemetery-. T'ne Irv1ins -:.;vere ·r·;en1bers of ttie Betbesda United. Pres-
l)yterian Gb.urcI-1. · To the unio11 of :Henry Irv1_in and Catherine v1ere five 
cbild.ren,_ Lf.arga·ret Ann~ Syd11ey, Larif1er, Hetty Elinor, ·vV:tjo died about l.E.60, 
and Jot,n and JKartba. 



John Irwin marred Margaret Fulton and to this union five children 
,,ere born-. The E1ultons came fron1 the north of Ireland and the ·following 
~w.a~ sent to the author by Rebecc~ E. Fulton-Linn. They were originally 
from Scotland but had been a couple of hundred years in northern Ireland, 
Abram Fulton seems to have been the head of the family although he was 
the fourth child. He had fou.r brothers and t,illo sisters, James,. Henry, Robert,: 
Joseph-, Margaret•:• and Mary~ James and Robert came to .America before 1767. 
Robert remined in America while James went back to Ireland to assist in· 
bringing the rest of the family to America as the parents were too aged to 
look· aft,er the family. The parents were between t5 and 6- year-s of age. 
They shipped at Derry.,- Ireland for New York. Owillg to storms and other 
hindrances they VJ.ere 16 weeks on tr1e ocean and landed. at Baltin1011e.The 
sister, Eiiary., maz'ried John Boyd in Ireland and came with the family and 
settled in Armstrong county, Pennsylvania. The family coming from Ireland 
was our great-great-grandfether Abraham. No name of wife was given. Both 
are buried at Mt .• Pleasant C_ounty Church, .Pennsylvania._ . 

Washington. County-, Pennsylvania history says Margaret Fulton ·wa-s 
nine years olcl v~hen the Fulton family came to Westmoreland county, .Penn-· 
sylvania and the family.were·member of the Coveranter Church. They 
settled near Greensburg where Margaret married John Irwin and lived there 
until his death when she-, with her children moved into the Allegheny 
countj'" and i;ihat was termed the nforks of Foughou.gheny.'·' The early Fulton.s 
suffered many hardships being driven many times f~om their home by the 
lndians. 1irs. Llhnn visited the home of the Fulto.ns in. Ireland. and saw 
the home ,vith the lovi thatcl:ed roof of the hou~es at Articlan. She also 
visited the c·hurch and saw. the pew occupied. by members of the fan1ily for 
over 200 years-~ Presbyterians R-eform.ed ar·e so called in America. _li 
copy of the cl1urch certific~ te has been kept by Mrs. Rebecca Linn who is 
a descendant of Abraham Fulton. · 

°Churah Certificate-." This is to ce~ctify that Abraham Fulton ¥Ji th 
his family are now removing from this county to thcl continent of America. 
This is to inform whom it may concern that they were born and lived until 
this date the.reof in this narish and behaved in a sober and Christian 

~ . 

manner and novi leaves us free from ari:v oublic scandal or chu.reh censure. 
:., - .... a 

Certified at Articlan in the Kingdom of ireland this 26th day of May 
1772 by Nilliam Knox, B. D. H. {Ni111am CalivJell and Rober.t Gu.t_hr.ie, 
Elders.) 



:r1:in ·:vJectment 
't1onni1,,,,~l"' '::\i-r"'Ar t""-oc, l{ :;olre ~O. t.. -~f.-· .. 1 X -0 cl. .: • r;; ~-= V "1. J. -- ~ A .,. 

?~a_r,~aret_ Irv,~in died. ~Tan. 12, 1833 leEvi1.111, a will di-i te(~ Oct. 4, 1831 
devisinP as follow2: After all my just debts are aaid which 2re not to 
be paid ou.t of my per--<:·:fi.l estate T give to my grand-da.i.¥:·h.ter, t~2rgr..1~et 
Dot1!!lass rn:y neii·veE.t bed. nno. bedding; to IS.!{°tlella Douglass, my bureau and 
part of rr::{ clothing and beddin:g; to rny tY;ro d.aur.~hters, Susannah T.}ouglass 
and J.'!f.::_ry Findley,_ I give all my sheep; to r.·;1 grand-dan-:~hter, r~i1r_garet Inn 
.... " -1-- ... - • "" ""'" t ,.~ .! • l · ~ ,~ d ? h F . .. l 1rvJin, "o my grana-a.E~~nt;or, : i.rgare - .r 1..nu ey, a.nu \!."ran --son, E-10 n · 1na. ey 
a.11 the rest of my personal pro-r..;erty. I give to r:;y three grEl.nd.-scns. John 
3rady.Irwin, Joseph Irwin, end Henry Fulton Irwin, sons of my son, John, 
all of my rea~ estate and farm subject to the followin~ debts and legacies. 
I will and direct that my executors to pay out of my real estete all of 
my -tin.st debts and fune:~a1 expensr•:s. I viill ou.t of n:y 1--eal estcte to 
?Jizabeth Adda.ms and t!r:rgaret J\dd.e.rns $20.00 each to be p&id in on1:~ ye.Er 
aftsr my decease by rr:y execu .. tors. I \-Vill to ea.ch- of Cathf=rine' s children 
one pocket--Bil1le to be given them in reasonable tir-·e tifter mJ/ cic;ce2se. To 
my grand-son, JorJ.D. Findley• anti grand-daughter, T~a.:rgaret :Findley ta20. DO 
eacl1 to b.e _;,ai.d by my executors in· t\!vo ~.reiirs a.rter my d.ecectse. To my. 
three grand-sons. ·John -Dou.glass, Robert Douf;lass, and 7tilliem Jou..gla ss _ 
$33.33 each to be paid bi ~Y exeautors in three years and fo~r ycers after 
rr~ d€cer~se .3nd after the £)bove debts and legt:::cies are pa.id. up Q.nc. out of 
m~r reul estate I v1ill and. direct that my scn1 1 John Irv:in live the rernc.ind.er 
of his life on th9 farr:1 free of ar~ char_:~e O! .. expense if he thi:nks prO:.Jer 
and ~t his death if he lives until his three sons name E~ roreseid. ere of a~e 
the plrae is to belon~ to them es joint tenants er if my son, John 
Ir-.vin should die befo1-ae they are of age I· direct tny son-in-la-:;;v. t Robert 
Do~1lass should take care and chHrge -of the ·9lace applying the prodeed.s 
thereof- to them until the~- ar·e of r~ge, then deliver the plac,. over to them 
ana. i authorize them, !fy three grand-sons, ciforesai(t ·:;hen of lav1ful atge to 
sell anc!. oon-:;tey the same f:S I co·:J.ld do if liveing if the.:.' s·~-:Ell th.i:nk 
pro7er sho~ld their father be dead and lastly I appoint my son, John Irwin 
and my son-in-law, 1obert Do~1lass my exec~tors, etc. 

:~igned and- sealed, etc. 1-~argaret :x. IrvJin. 
This f~:-:rm spoken of continues in the· I1'v1in nu.me l1e.vin~ been ~n the nan:e 
over 100 yea: .. s tt t~:is tir--ie (1929). ·--



[rwin, Tuiargaret .Ann., daughter of Henry Irwin and Catherine (Johnston} 
Irwin.. Born July 20, 1816 
Married Yfilliam }iicCrea 1:Iay 30_, 1837 
Children of Margaret and William McCrea 

rJcCrea,, \Villiam Jr .• b--Fep_,• 9., 1839 
licCrea~, Catherine b--Jan,. 18_, · 1841 
McCrea __ , Jal!les Henry b--Ma~, 1844--~Died Sept_. 1860 
:tJcCrea .. , ~!Jal ter Findley b--_½.pril 10, 1847 
I/IcCrea:, Sara,.~ Margaret b-~1v1ay 31_, 1849 
I\10Crea,, VJ illiam. Sr. died 1lug_. l_,, 1886 
£KcCrea_,- rEargaret (Irwin) died Aug,. 27, 1888 

Buried in Vlinchester, Kansas,_. 
~cC-rea, 1Nilliam. Jr ..• b--Feb. 9, 1839 married Oct_. 31, 1861 Hannah Hood. 

Ch:ildren of ;villia.m Jr. and Har1nah Hood I✓fcCrea 
1KcC;rea,, Atlam, Hood b--.April 14;,, 1863 
IncCrea., Ii'.Iaggie Letitia b---.Apr.il 19, 1864 
IlcCrea·, Hillia.m. Henry b--Feb. 3, 1866 
:t1IcCrea~ John Findley b.--Dec. 29, 1867 
.,.!r C .,.,,. ... ... ····• • 1s b "hT e 1869 rv.:.C rea, ~~·101.Jeoa. ~~· 1 · on ---1:10V. n, · ·. 
:t~JcCrea, Thomas Robb b--Feb. 13, 1872 

All born in Louise county, Iowa 
~cCrea, ~i-!illia11 J"r. Second :marriage_. 11argar·et ~E'aris._ Jlfarried. One child. 

1JicCrea, Lora IIanna..11 El.izabeth b--June 24, 1882 
McCrea, EaDDah Hood died Aug. 17, 1873 
McCrea, -,~;illiar.n Jr. died .1\.t.tg. 24, 1908 
McCrea, Margaret Faris died April 18, 1923 
All born in Winchester, Kansas and buried in Winchester, Kans·as~ 

~cCrea., Ad'";m IIood b--.Lpril 14, 1863 married Feb. 13, 1889 Clar~1. D. Blair 
Children of McCrea, .,\dam :g. and Clara D. (Blair) 

!JrcCrea, Sadie Roberta b .. -?~ov. 24, 1890 
!icCrea, Clara Grace b--_·)1.g. a, 1893 
l\(cCrea, Jdi th 1Iargare t b-~oc t. 25, 1896 
McCrea., Hannah Blanche b--.A.ug. 30, 1898 
ifcCrea, ~:dith Margaret b--Oct. 25, 1896 died .. '1-pril 15, 19.14 
VIcCrea., t>adie Roberta b--Nov. 24, 1890 died Feb __ 10, 1919 

IJ!cCrea, Clara Grace_ b--i~ug .• 8, 1893 married TuiaJcrtell, Roy B .• Septo ·26, 1922 
One child 

Ita~1ell, Richard Eugene b--A.ug_. 20, 192'7 
1,rccrea, ·w1llian1 rrenr:l, son of ;?Tilliam Jr_. and Hannah Hood b--Feb. 3, 1886 

!TI.8.rried .r.;lizabeth Dlargaret ;'<cKenny June 1, 1897 
Children 

TuicCrea., 111artha Lord b--April 6, 1898 
McCrea, Charles Edgar b--July 24, 1899 
TuicCrea, ·{{illiam JoJ!1es b--.. fi .. ug_. 20, 1905 

JcCrea_, l;1artha Lord b--11.pril 6_, 1898 married Bell:-, 1!~rank r/£. 
Children 2 

Be_ll, Gle11..n Ii .. b--Jan. 14, 1926 
Bell., liiartha l?lorine b-~.J'uly ? , 1927 
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Born in Valley Falls, Kansas. 
lcCrea, John Findley, son of William and Hannah {Hood} McCrea b--Dec. 29, 

1867 · 
Married Alberta Craig Aug. 13,1902 

. One child .. 
McCrea, 1:fary Gladys b--July 29,1903 

-cCrea, McLeod riilson, son of ;=-'illiam and Hannah McCrea {Eood) b--Nov, 5, 
. 1869 

Married Ethel French Aug. 18,1897 
6ne child 
Me.Crea,. Fred Leland b--Jan. 1, 1900 

Married Florence Black May 12, 1926 
Child 

l!cCre·a, Robert Taylor b--May 23, 1927 
Born in Wincnester, Kansas. 

McCrea, Thomas Robb, son of William and Hannah (Hood) McCrea b--Feb. 13, 
18·72. 
Married Ida M. Dill May 2, 1894 
Children 5 

McCrea, Hannah Agnes b--April 16,1895 
McCrea, John William b~-March·3, 1897 
McCrea, Iona Wylie b--Oct.- 18,1900 
McCrea., Frieda Lucille b-.;..Nov. 22, 1906 

11eCr~a·,- Hannah Agnes b--April 1-6, 1895 
lfarried June 21, ·1923 Cory Archie B. 
Children of Hannah (McCrea} Cory and Cory, Archie B. 

Cory, William Robb b-~April 17,1924 
Cory, Floyd Burton b--JUile 26, 1926 

Born near Winchester, Kansas. 
~cCrea, Iona Wylie b--Oct. 18,1900 married Stevens, Charlie M. Oct, 10, 

-1923 
~cCrea, Frieda Lucille b--Nov. 22, 1906 married Thompson, Adlai s. Aug. 25, 

1923 
Children 

Thompson, Adlai Abran b--Dec. 18, 1924 
Thom~son, Frieda Louise b--Feb. 28, 1927 

~cCrea, Catherine, daughter of .Margaret Ann Ir~in and William McCrea Sr. 
was born Jan. 18, 1841. Married James s. Hood Dec. 6, 1866. 
Children 

Hood, Joseph Elliot.t b--Aug. 22, 1869 
·Rood, Katie b--J"an. 17, 1871· . 
Hood, William McCrea b--July 22, 1873 
Hood, James Henry b--April 9, 1875 
Hood, Ella Nora b--June 12, 1877 died Nov, 10,1881 
Hood, Anna llargaret b--Nov. 7, 1979 died Nov. 4,. 1881 
Rood, Catherine McCrea died Jan. 18, 1901 
Hood, dames s. died Jan 17, 1891 

~ood; Joseph Elliott b--Aug. 22, 1869 married Rachel Cole Jan. 11, 1894. 
Children . 
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Hood, James Archie b--July 9, 1895 near Stocton, Nebraska. 
Hood, Harley b--Jan. 12, 1898 near Stocton, Nebraska. 
Hood, George Washington b--Feb. 22, 1900 near L.iberty, Nebraska. 
Hood, Stella May b--July 24, 1902, died 1905 
Hood, Della I·one b--J~ly 14, 1904, married. 
Hood, Nellie Elizabeth b--Aug. 6, 1905 
Hood, Joseph Edward b~-.April 18, 192.0 

IHood, Katie b--Jan. 17, 1871 married Eastwood March 1, ia99 
Children 

Eastwood, Edna Mae b--Nov. 18, 1901 
Eastwood, Roy Hood b--June 18; 1907 
Eastwood, L.ester .Alfred b,--Aug. 23, 1909 

d\T ("'f • I ... ,:ear. vorn1ng, owa. 
Eood, James Henry b--April 9,1875 married Eva May Wing July 23, 1902 

Child . _ 
Hood, Leola Aileen b--Aug. 28, 1911 . 

IHood, William McCrea b-.. July 22, 1873 married T"illie Ellen Craig Oct. 8, 
1903 
Children 

Hood, Christine Lucille and Clara Lillian b--D·ec. 12, 1905 
Hood, Harold· Graig b--Feb. 2, 1909. . 
Rood, William Leroy b--June 3Q, 1911 
Hood, Gertrude Eleanor b--July 7 ,. 1915 
Hood, Christine Lucille died July 7, 1906 
Hood, Clara Lillian died Sept.· 2, 1908 

IJfcCrea, Sarah Margaret, daughter of· 1Jargaret. Ann (Irwin} and Vfilliam McCrea 
Sr. b--May 31, 1849 
Married John Lyall Aiken Sept. 3, 1873 
Children 

Aiken, Anna Isabel b--July 2, 1877 
Aiken, William McCrea b--Oct. 5, 1878 
Aiken, Verna Margaret b--Jan. 3, 1883 
Aiken, John Henry b--Oct. 10, 1886 
~ight children in all 
Aiken, Sarah Margaret died July i2, 1888 
Aiken, John Lyall died Jan. 30, 1891 

Buried W1nchestert Kansas. 
~iken, A_~na Isabel b--July 3, 1877 married Eas~wood, Henry Otis Dec. 25, 1901. 

Children 
Eastwood, Verna Sabylla b--Sept. 13, 1902 
Eastwood, Mary Margu.erite b--Dec. 24, i904 
Eastwood, Henry Otis Jr. b--Dec. 14, 1906 

· Eastwood, John Waldo b--Sept. 2, 1908 
Eastwood, Lyall William b--Dec. 22, 1912 
Eastwood, Lucy Elizabeth b--Oct. 28, ___ 1914 

11\iken, Verna Margaret b--Jan. 3, 1883 married Eastwood, James Abram Aug. 
14, 1906 
Children 5 

Eastwood, Henry Houtz 
Eastwood, James Abram Jr. b--Dec. 25, 1909 
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~astwood, Lora Margaret b--June 4, 1916 
Eastwood, ··verna Janet b-~J"an .• 30, 1921 

McCrea, . Walter Findle3r, son of Liargaret Ann ·Irwin and William McCrea Sr. 
b--April 10, 184? 
Married Margaret Harailton March 19, 18?4 
Ghildren 4 

McCrea, Harriett b--Sept. 10, 1875 
McCrea, Mabel b--Oct. 8, 1879 
MeCrea,·William b--Sept. 3, 1883 
McCrea, Nora b--Nov. 4, 1885 

JcCrea, Harriett b--Sept. 10, 18?5 married Henry Eart Sent. 12·, 1893 
Children 4 

Hart, Hazel b--Aug. 19, ·1895 
Hart, Ellsworth b--Sept. 4, 189? 
Hart, Roy Le I-Jay b--Oct. 10, 1901 
Hart, Arthur McCrea b--Feb. 4 

tart, Hazel b~-Aug. 19, 1895 married Miles Klein. 
Children 4 

Klein, Ellis 
Klein, Roberta 
Klein, Wilma 

fcC-rea, :M~abel b--Oct. 8, 1879 ma-rriea_ Alvinn :r~rilburn Dec. 25, 1919 
tccrea, William b--Sept. 3, 1883 married Leora Fentiman Sept. 2, 1908 

Childr_en 
McCrea, Clyd Melvin 

~cCrea, Nora b--Nov. 4, 1885 married Harvey England Feb. 1906 
,.,h . 1 .. - v .... _l 0. 

England, Gladys b--Feb. 18, 1908 
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Ir\vin., Sydney Larimer 1 daughter of 1ienry Intin and Cather~ne (io.hnston} 
Irwin. B--Sept. 14 1 1818 married McConnell, William.Sr. March 18, 
1842 
Sydney s. ( Irwin) ~!cConnell died 1'.1arch 21. 1898 
Children 

McConnell, Nancy Jane b~~Nov. 30, 1842, died Feb. 4, lBoZ 
McConnellt Sarah b• .. July· 5• 1845 
1.~econinell ,r.arth0 b 1'\'!·ov r.r- l8.Jl!7 ~ · .u.u: · t ~~ . Q ,.....,i-.Y e -'Gt ': 

McConnell, Jot.Lll b---Ju.ne 24• 1850 
1-IcConnell, J·oseph !Ienry b---Oct. 11, 1854 
ktcConnell, Jemes Irwin b--~May 11, 185'1 
McConnell, ;ii.lliam G. b----irarch 9, 1860 

Born neer Port Bryan, Illinois; fLoek Island co. 
. McC01mell 1 - John $teele b---June 24, l6SO died. Jan. 13• 192'i in 

. IO'ti2~ _,Atlantic City. 
t,lc·Connell.- Sarah, d,aughter of Sydney L •. !Irwin) and ,\:illiam. McConnell sr. 

born July 5• 1845. · Wreath, ·1ramilton was born in Ireland, county 
~ ... • IJ.... .., ... ,,... l"" 18i;..A .bllt.rim. ,r:arrl.€{1 uec. &;:t :v'l 

N:r.eet.h, IIamilton \1as dieti·in-Jan. 31, 1891 
Jreath, Sarah M. died Aug. 61 1909 

Both buried in Illinois near ~ort Bryon. 
Ch;.ldren 

C ~\ , •• ,. , t i;;o b . . "' C... lCJ~ r--~,rea tt.t:1.t e~2- er _riie ---..aprJ.J.. VI '-,u.J 
:·.~T»e--- t!r. Clriiro B b 'le.-r ,r._ on, 18f'll ii ~ ::.·:, .il j G ~ e · ---~r:.:..~ CJ .t - • 
.• r th - . ..,., b ..,_ l l" ... C ne. wrea • i:J er1n1e ii.• --.tJ u. y , , .L0 ilili 

Jreath, James H. b--April 13, 1875 
i~rea.th, Lutitia b---oct. s, 1876 

-~ t Ji, ..... .,.. b ''1'- 11 l'. Sl ~rea ~, ~. 40ss ~-~ov. , d~ -
~-irea th., Joseph Ir't-Jin b--.Ju.ne 20, 1685 
t~·reat.h, •itilson Findley b-4'!iov. 22, 1890 

Born in itock Isl-end co;, Illinois 
~-re a n , ·i, ~ .L _ e r 11;1 • .... u ----b pr 1 b , . i. b t, f:iS :s r,: e u .t.i o 9 .ti~ r !., .118 in... .bug • __ ~ · , J.. , I
.. t' . ... t . " 1-'l C. • 1 .... 8 .. - . - .. - 1 t .. .. • i. • " ,.. 0 .. 8 9 9 

·1reath, Viola b---c.1une 26, 1~8b marrieu. ~-~~a1·shall, Frank L. Dec. };~, 1908 
,,... ~ . ., " 
\j!lJ. J..G. 

iiarshall, t£ild.red La:nion b~-Sept. 12, 1912 
r,zreath, Clai~a B. b--Tuia;y~ 27, 1s~-1 married Taggart, Fe11dinand Sr. rec. 21 

'I son J. . .,.; 

Ch.ildren 
Taggart, Hezel b--July 14~ 187£ 
Taggart, Ferdinand .Jr. b-~Oct. 14, 1900 

1'r?atl1-, Jennie E. b--July 17, 1872 m2rriecl F'easter, 
1892 
Cl1ildren 

Feaster ... Zella L. b--Nov. 1?, 18-92 
Feaster •. Anna B. b--Oct. 2, 1894 
Feaster,. Madge s. b--Nov. lo, 1895 
Feaster, Howard .\:. b .. -Jan. 10, 1698 

.-.111iam .B. 
... r-- t 

1~~f1 ren '0 , .... 
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Feaster, Paulrr. b--lviay 10, 1900 
Feaster, Ber~ice L. b-~Dec. 10, 1902 
Feaster, }Jiary I. b---Dec. 11, 1905 
F·easter, Ruth VI. b--Dec. 28, 1907 
Feaster,. Kenneth Vf. b--i\1arch 1-~-, lSll 

All born near H.illsdale, Illinois.. Rock island cou.nty. 
Feaster, Anna b--Oc~. 2, 1894 married Boardman,.Hollis Oct. 11, 19l6 

Children 
B:oardman, J·anice b---Feb. 21, 1919 
Boardmant Marian b--Se]t. 2b, 192l 
Boardman~ Reed b--March 20, 1923 
Boardman, ~unice b--Jan. 27, 1926 

Feaster, .iaul M. b--lJiay 10, 1900 married Emily CovileJ J-lllle 9, 1927 
Ylreath, l{Iary b---Dec. 11, 1905 married Lor.en, Robb Oct. 8, 1926 
V1reath, James E. b--.Al)ril 3, 1875 married. I\Iaud lI. \7~·nes Jan. 25-, 1905. 

Child 
Vlreath~ Ford Hamilton b--liov. 30, 1908 

Lutitia 7freath b--Oct. 8_, l876 died 1vJ.ay 11, 19-16 
vV.rea th, Ros_s S. b--liov. ll, 1885 married Feler1 Fay 1!Ioodv1ard Nov. 23, l910 

C-hild 
;;:r ..;.. , wreaun, 

'Nreath, Ross 
Born in Rock 

~q-~ 0 ~ ~ "?n· To~ ~ -'., 1n T 
.• ..L.v ....... u .. , (j ..,...,l:'- .J..• 

190-9 
Child 

Rodgers b--Oct. 10, 1911 
s ~1·ed ~ov 1~ ia 7 4 · ~- u ~ • ~, ~~~ 

Island co., Illinois. 
b--June 20, 1885 married ...,,. . t . 1'._.o ..... · 1 o ..... .._, u _,._,. 

vrreathi,~ Tuiarjory Elmira b--Jan. 11, 1910 

Dona i~oo "!','l"-=c 1n -; · !l ~10..1..· D , 

7lreat·h, Findley ~7ilson b--Js!·ov. 22, 1890 rnarried. Cora ~ngel Oct. 8, 1913, 
IlcC'on...11ell, Tuiartha, daughter of Sydney J.J. (Irv1in)· and ?iilliam McCor.u1ell 

born Nov. 22, 1847 ma~ried. Dec. 6, 1~65 -Pearsall, J·eremiah Sr. 
Children 

-o --, n 1 ... .,, ., r-r. ~ C"'o ,,../•/" ~earsa~~, va uwei~ o--~epu. G , ~~oo 
fJearsall, .Luther Ir1Nin b--June 30, 187 l 
-Pearsall, J·eremiah>Jr. b--1:iay 4, 1874 
Pearsall, Cecelia b--Sept. 11, 1876 
Pearsall, T.:Iaurice Ro;y7 b--Oct. 26, 1580 
?earsall, ~ouisa b--June 2, 1883 

Born near .=--ort Byr·on. 
Pearsall, CaldY1ell b--Sept. 20, 1866 married J..:iary £. 
Pearsall, Luther Irv1in b--Jun.e 3-0, 1871 married Ida 

Children 

Orr Jan. 24, 1889 
Coffman April 17, 1895 

~earsall, Alvah Le Roy b--March 29, 1898 
Pearsall, Orpha Ada b--Sept. 30, 1906 

Pearsall, .Alvah Le Roy b---1Iarch 29, 1.898 married Cecelia 
1918. 

Eurnfert Lfay ]_6 ,. 

Pearsall, Jeremial1 Jr. b--}Ja;,1 4, l674 married. liary L. 1.Ioody Feb. 13, 1901 
Children 

Pearsall, 
-Pearsall, 

b--cTan. 8 ,. 1902 
b--Sept. 30, l904 



Pearsall, Edwin b--May 26, 1915 
Pearsall, Esther b--Sept. 30, 1904-married Roland 
Pearsall, Cecelia b--Sept. 11, 1876 ma.rr ied. Clive 

Children 

Rost July 4, 1925 
Trowbridge Nov. 26, 

Trowbridge, Merrill Emerson b--July 22, 1898 
Trotibridf;e, Blair b .. -Sept. 4, 1900 

Trowbridge, Merrill Emerson b--July 22 1 1898 marriec Hilda Esholn 
1925 

- .... 
dUl.Y 

1897 

29 

Pearsall, Maurice Roy b--Oet. 26 1 1880 married Sadie May nonohare Jee. 12 
1907 
·child 

Pearsall, Harold b--June 1, 1908 
Pearsall, louisa b--June 2, 1883 married Miholas 
McConnell, Job.n Steele• son of Sydney _S • (Irwin f 

Sm~th se~t P ,o,~ 
J,. " . ·J!:• • u, ..,-,..L,t.,, 

!JcConnell and ·ttilliam 
,.." C l"' ,,.. C · , ... .. • st ., b J 1':iC onne -L• i;;iC onne .... J., dOnn - ee ... e · ..,_ une l4• 1850. Married Smith, 
!!ary Ann July 2, 18'19 
Child 

McConnell 1 Ella May 
McConneli 1 Ell~ May b--May 2, 

Cl1ildren 
_Young, Cynthia May b--ttarch 12 ,1900 
"Yo•· TI - p 0"... 1.-. Jan G""1 n , oo·--:~ - llllt$. -1. •.;f u --~ • t:. I ' • ~ i-.J 

Q v, 1899 

M~.Connell, John Steele ( second marr_iage) Campbell, Ida Married Jee~ 
1881 
Children 

...... C 1... ~-- • 't,. ~ lb :r 1·· -."8tj!; ~c onne i, ~is1e aaoe _ ----~an~ ~, ~o o 
McConr1eli, Sarah ?.:Tyrt·le b---July 13, 1884 
McConnell, Charles Irwon b--April 2, 1886 
1.~ ('! ll "' il, . ... .... t •"· 1°f17 .:.':!lCvOnne t ii -Lla.m D--~ep • ~, u._ 

McConnell,John 1!anross b--Oct •. 13, 1888 
McConnell, Ida Larimer b--Oct. 6, 1889 
.. ~ C 11 - . · Ch i t · "r. ~-'"' h ,"') "'!' 9or· .dC onne ttay r s y v--t~.a.rc .. c.-, ..1. .,, 
'rt, C 1~ .,,. ·1 b J · l 18") A j;iic onne J.., v e ma -- an. , ~~-
... !ff ~ 1 - -- "'A ,_,., ., + 1-,· J ., 26 189~ ~Cvonne .. .L., .t:fl.I4OJ...u 11a.:..ver u-- u~y t v 
s... (". 11 "'l"' .&. t b s:-·-- h 1 ...... , ' 8 ..... " £Cvonne , Lore~ a --:e~. ~, ~ ~, 
:~!cConnell, Lorena t·--Ja.n. 15, 1898 

1.1cConnell, 7t:iabel Elsie b--Jan lJ, 1883 married Abbott ~~oJesle:; S:.;e,,ens 
"¥ b 4 '"l 9r,1 .. .- e . • • ..L t __ , 

Child 
S + •·"T • • b .,. c,, !=. "' 90 ~ ..,evens, v 1nn1e --vune l..t., • J. · ~ 

McConnell, Sarah Myrtle b--July 1;.~, 1884 married Clarence 
1 17 - .• on v' l';.: c;; 

Child 
Beers, Roy Augus ·t--1902 

Beers, Sarah McConnell's second marriafe .Aug.?, 1906 Fuller, 'tlalter 
Charles. One child 

...... '"'l R l ~ YUJ. er, ; 0 aDu 
McConnell, Charles Irwin 

z. 1908 
Children 

-.. "'II.. .. ,..... t ')C, , 90" 
·:-.j 8..L uer o--~ep • ".;. ... , 
b--April 2, 1886 married Caroline Jenn"in-gs July 



.McConnell, ~ildren Hazel b-
McConnell, Lueeil Ann.ab-~ 

!icConne 11;·--. -H-8. Larimer b-- Oct. G 8 
21, 1·0 (: 8 '?:\ 

.uec. 24, 1908 
J·une 1, 1~11 

1889 married 

Child 
rnem'"!"'! ~! ~m.n ~,; .L l:• J,. \;Ii, iC". t .I. , . Glenn .... - db 11a.war ~ 

J·ose_rt1 aenry 
Oct. 11, 1 Qr:/ 

..!. ' ... ,; t . .r· ... .,i;. 

......... 
;.;~, 

i.,eve 

James 

of_$1d.n~y 

b---

son of 

.., ·"'t ........ 

JU.J.y J.c, 
Illinois. 

~ r .. :-a.:.(""', 

.LOO:, 

18, 
1904 

,,.., • --:- '""'I" 

~ .l O..Ile ~- ..:... • 
Ijorrison 

rnarried 

married 

b--Jm1e 
l.a:u.r en(! e 

b--
T ·1 ~ .; r.- .; 

... .J...J...-. t,;.O .... S • . ., 
r:1ar:r· 1. e c. 

"i 7£'."i -. ·~ 1927 .. ~ marriea. 

1927 
,.•·,,. ,. 
.::eo. 

()sn.,.~ '(lo 1; __ 
V ,..:c+ ..... t..1 

Cha.~~lotte Siloy 
" .., . . 
U.l.l. ve o--

! ...... and 

•·· - -l Q .--~ ;:. 
c:.,,/;' .L-....·O'-'· 
...... ,...,-
.J..bb 'I 

,, .. -
D.l, 

..... • • - """'II 

l~:l l.ieI· • 
Elliott Dec. 

c: I,.,/. 

.,. -. cJu.ne J. .) ' 

Is1cConnell 

Illinois. 
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11!c Connell, Fran..1{ Oscar b--J"an. 13, 1884 marries L!ayme E. Shisler niiarch 1 
1905 
Children 

~c Connell, iiilliam Wallace ·b--Aug. 16, 1915 
Mc Connell, Glenn Oscar b--Nov. 13, 1917 

Mc Connell, Charlo.tte Silvy b--tn:arch 23, 1885 married Justin .... ~. wash.our--n 
April 2, 1903 
Child 

Vlashburn, lflore·nce Vibola b~Oct~ 1, 1905 
Mc Connell, Tessie Olive b-... Feb. 20·-, 188? m.arried John Oscar Sell Dec. 21 

1905 . 
Children 

Sell, Georgia Consuelo b-~dan. 4, 1·909 
Sell, Genevieve 01ive b--se:pt. 6, 1915 
Sell, Chester Orville b--Oct. 28, 1923 

!:-Ic. Connell, Grace 1v!atilda b•-llov. 1, 1888 married Chester floolner Hinds 
riov. 18, 1908 
Children 

-Hinds, Marjorie -lf~tilds b--Oct. 20, 1909 
Hinds, George _T11om.as b--·Nov. 11, 1.919 
Hjnds,·Edwin b-~Sept. 14, 1923 

life Oonne11··, \Vallace w111-1am · b~-sept ._ 4, 1891 married Sophia Fillmer June 
18, 1913 
Children 

. Mc Connell, Robert 1tVasley b---Nov. V, 1919 
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[rwin, John Jr., son of Catherine (Johnston) and. Fenry Irwin b·--June 14, 
1821 married I\rartha Buchanah Aug. 20, 1845. 
Children 

Irwin, David 1lilson b--I\~ay 10, ·1851 
Trwin, James Larimer b~-Sept. 1, 1853 
Irwin, Elizabeth Ann b--Feb. 6, 1855 
Irwin, Elinor Hetty b--Sept. 30, 1861 
Irwin, Addie Belle b--March 20, 1863 
Irwin·, John Jr. -died. -Se:p.t. 9, 1898 . 

Born in Westmoreland county,-Pennsylvania. 
Jrwin, David Wilson b--l[ay 10, 1851 married Cynthia 1.s1atson Dec. 1873 

Children 
Irwin, Alta May b--Oet. 20, 1874 
Irwin, John Henry·b--Feb. 15, 1877 
Irwin, William Francis b--Oct, 6, 1878 

_Irwin, E...nima p·earl b--Dee. 14, 1880 
Ir:tVin, ...tmna · Gertrude b--Oct. 1,- 1885 

Born near _frron, Colorado 
Irwin, David 1:lilson died· Ilfay 11, 1S23 . 
Irwin, Cyn·thia died March 28, 1914 

(rwin, Alta May b·--Oct, 20, 1874 married tuttle, Perry Oct, 3, 1900 
Children · 

Tuttle, ·George 1!lilliam b--June 24, 1906 
Tl1ttle, Ifary Grace b--Aug. 2, 1908 
Tuttle, Ethel Mayb--Dec. 7, -1910 
Tuttle, Edna Elinor b--.Ap-ril 9, 1916 

Born in Clarke County, Iowa 
Jrwin, John Henry b--Feb. 15, 1877t married Pearl Tuttle Sept. 26, 1899 

Child 
Irwin, 3arl b--Sept. 12, 1903 

~ohn Irwin died Dec. 31, 1902 
Irwin, William Francis b--6 18?8 married Caroline E. Wedemey.er ~~g. 12, 1908 

Children 
Irwin, Harold Francis b--May 23, 1909 
Irwin, Elmer William b--Aug. 5, 1910 
Irwin, 7{ilburt Jame_s b--l;farch 2, 1915 

Born in Akron, Colora~o. _ 

Irwin, Pearl b--Dec. 14, 1880 married Tipton Brewiter Jan. _1, 1912 
rwin, Gertrude Anna b--Oct, 1, 1885 ma~ried RoyD. -Ridgnay April s0, 1907 

Children 
Ridgnay, Chester Delyle b-~April 14, 1909 
Ridgnay, Morma Blanche b--Oct, 2, 1911 
Ridgnay, Lois Fay b--Eov. 20, 1912 

All one family, children and grand-children 
■.rwin, James Larimer b--Sept. 1, 1952 married Rachel Robertson Sept. 2, 1974 

Children 
Trwin, Rachel Etta b--Aug. 12, 1875 
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T "Y)i~· i· ~~ "';~; ,• 7 -: 1• r r,., -,.~--
j_ .1,. v'-J .LL , ',· ~ ..J... ..L ..L _ C • .!.ll. .,_;.i • 

..... s . . b--~ ent. ... 
T ~"i;:: i· ,...., ..... _ ·" .L-, Rachel stta B--Au~. l •) ., 8 r,q::, 

"-', ..L• I u 

6, 1888 
rD.arried John f::.--r. a~ re,iu 

-•--'- .... ~\I ....... 

Chila.ren 
T":"o~r-V'I --·ur--n ,;,J...J..'"" B ,..._c+ r;::_.--.. 7 e-12 n Q C....L.L , ..W ' C,,...__._ .:.:.,; L, U G. - -0 . lJ • V V , - -;; 

1914 Hogan, Rachel Delores B--1Eay 10, 
William b. 3--Sept. 6, 1888 married nr1.· c::::. J..~ J ~ ua. .Allen 

Irwin, Gladys Trene B--Aug. 12, 1922 
Irviin, £li:z2.beth .. 4.nnt daughter of Roh.-vi Jr~ anu l(artha 

marriec ·Adams, Robert Se~t. 5, 1877 
Child.ren 

RalJ;>h b--.April 
AO.ams, Zetta I,Iart.ha b-- July 

Born near Osceola 1011
:~. 

' 

28, 1878 
8, 1880 

~dams, Robert died Oct. 11, 1s-16 
Adams, Elizabeth Ann died Oct. 22, 191S 
~Qams, ~etta ~artha died Aug. 5, 1917 

- . : ~T"'l_,.. 
J.. I - .. ,. i I 

- 1/y --

[-, rii.-ai· 1 7 0 
.n .;;:J- - ' 19111 

2£ 
.... ' 1Sl5 

.., _.. ~ . 
0 ' ..... ..., 

--_ti t; u .. 6 
' 

1856 

IrvJi11, I-Iett·v Elinor_ b--Sent. 30, 1861 married Charles 
~ -

·IrvJin, .Addie Belle b--hiarch 20, 1863 married L;trrian C. 
C. lrnold ·Ju__ne 15, 18~ 
ua--:.-, -yl.; -n -- :, :": !:I ,,., c h 11 -i. 8 8 !_· 
.!..~ .J..l...;.. ..L- 0 .L.~~~-- ,.,._ ' ~ 

- Chil..drell 
~anning, Ebert Trees b--Jan. 4, 7886 
Haru1.i:ng, Vvalla~e -Totten b----June 24, 1894 

Hanning, bbert 1~Erees b--cJan. 4, 1886 rnarried ~mily Robsrts 17, 
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Irwin, Martha, daughter of Catherine (Johnston) and Irwin, Henry b--Aug. 9,-
1825 married Alexander Young Buchanan Dec. 5, 1854 
Children 

Buchanan, James Henry b--March 9, 1856 
Buchanan, Tuiargaret Ella b--Feb. 4, 1858 
Buchanan,_ rJohn Irwin b--J-uly 25, 1860 

'?"\ • .,,... t l ;; P 1 . norn 1n ~es more en~ co., ennsy van1a 
Bu.cte.nan, Martha· { Irwin) di_ed Dec~ 23, 1884 
Bu.cha.nan,· Al.exander ·died Aug. 30, 1905 
Both.are buried in Farmington,rillinois cemetery. . 
Buchanan, ·Jam.es Henry died April 29, 1920 and is buried in 

Greeley, Colorado cemetery. · 
Buchanan, James Henry b--March 9, 1856 married Elizabeth Shafe Sept. 1, 1880 

Children 
Buchanan, Harry Duane b--J~ly_l5, 1882 
Buchanan, Russell Shofe b-~J'uly 9-, 1889 

Buchanan, Harry D. b--July 15, 1882.ma~ried Feooria Jametta De Rouido April· 
25, 1903 . 

Buchanan, Russell Shofe b-~July g1. :e 1889:~·married Ruby Ivie~ker Oct. 1, 1913 
Children · 

Buch~nan, Robert Me.eker b--J'uly 16, 1914 died Aug-. 25, 1918 
Buchanan,· Howa:rd ...L'i.lexa-nder b--Jan. 16, 1916 
Buchanan,· Tlill"iam Russell b--March 5, 1918 
Buchanan, Harry Eugene b--Dec. 7, 1920 
Btichana_n, Elizabeth Jane b~-:r~ov. 29, 1922 

. B~chanan, Frank ~ames b--May ·29, 1925 
Born near Freeley, Colorado 

~uchanan, Marearet Ella b--~eb. 4; 1858 married William J. Van Petten 
Aug .• 20, 1879 
Children 

Van Fetten, Albert Alexander b--June 9, 1883 
Van Pet.ten, Robert'·1v!ilton b--Oct. 31, 1886 
Van Petten, Oliver William b--Aug_. 25, 1891 

Van Petten,· Albert Alexander b--June 9, 1898 married Jessye Douglas Gurney 
Nov. 6, 190? 
Children 

Van Petten, William Douglas b-~April 22, 1910 
Van Petten, VJilla Iviargaret b---Sept. 2, 1912 
Van Petten, ·Alberta Gurney b--June 13, 1917 
Van Petten, Jeanne b--Oct. 24, 1918 

Van Petten,· A.lbert 11-lexander died. i\1ov. 27, 1927 in Havana, Cuba. 
ran Petten, Rotert Milton b--Oct. 31, 1886 married Inez Turell 11.pril 24, 1914 

Children, 
Van P~Lten, Margaret Turell b--Nov. 16, 1917 
Van -·Pett en, George Turell b--Jan. 12, 1921 

10.n Petten, 0l·i.ver V/illiam b--Aug. 25, 1891 married Mary Faith .A.rcher 
. : 



a111a, 1921 
Children 
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Van Petien, Oliver William Jr. b--Feb.- 4, 1922 
Tan Petten, .Albert Archer b-.. Jan. 26, 1925 
Van Petten, Emily Margaret b--Maj 30, 1928 

Buchanan~- John Irwin b--July 28, 1860 married Zillah Hall Dec. 20. 1882 
!lo ohildren 
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Jrwin, John, _so~ of John Irwin Sr. and Margaret Fulton b-•1788. Died ·1879. 

Being 91 years old is buried in Round Rill eemetery near Elizabeth,. 
fennsylvania. His first wife was Sarah La Fever, daughter cf Minard 

La Fever who was with Washington and Laytette in the Revolution. To 
this union 10 children were born. 

Irwin, Harriet 
Irwin, Margaret 
Irwin, John Brady . 
Irwin, Joseph La Fever 
Irwin, Charity Elinor
Irwin, Mary ·Catherine 

·Irwin, Rebecca Ann 
Irwin , Susan 
Irwin, Martha 
Irwin, Henry Fulton 

Al:l born in illegheney Co., Pennsylvania . 
Sarah La Fever born 1793 d-ied in 1832 and presUine she is buried in 
Round· Hill cemeter1 •. 

Jrwin, John ('second wife) married Ann McConnell. To this Wlion six children 
t,ere born. 

Irwin, Sarah Alice 
Irwin, Finley Douglas 
Irwin, Dianna 
Irwin, Loressa Jane 
Irwin, William Wilson 
Irwin, Annaretus.-

lrwin, ·Harriet, daughter of John Irwin and Sarah La Fever married Hezekiah 
D, Gamble 
10 children 

Gamble, Mary marrieds. Bell 
Gamble, John married M. Boyd 
Gamble, James H. married R. Harrison 
Gamble, Sarah married Adam McConnell 
Gamble, · Rebe.cca Married D. Risher 
Gamble, Elizabeth married c. c. Taylor 
Gamble, H. Douthell married E. B. Hair 
Gailble, Margaret not married 
Gamble, Martha married Reverend H. Botter 
Gamble, Celia c. married E. A. Richards. 

Born near McKees -2ort_, Pennsylvania 
11Irw1n, .Margaret J., daughter of John Irwin and Sarah La Fever married 

Samuel Harvey Gambl.e. Six children 
Gamble, Sarah married -Calet Edmundson 
Gamble. Harriet married John Gridenthal 
Gam·lle, Oliver· married H. Hill 
Gamble. John Henry married Mary j. Reynolds 
Gamble, Rebecca Jane married William E. Hayden 
Gamble, ·James Harvey married·Margaret McKinney 

Allegheney Co.·, Pennsylvania 
11.rwin; John Brady married li!artha Oace. 



Nine children · 
Irwin, Nancy married F. B~ll 
Irwin; Rosella married Frank· York 
Irwin, Joseph 
IrWi.n, Harri 
Irwin, Daniel R. 
IrWin, lviary 
lrwin, William 
Irwin, -Sarah Way 
Irwin, James G~ 

Peoria co., Illinois.· 
Irwin, J"oseph· La Fever married liirs. Jane \¥estby Findley 
. One child 

· Irwin, Harvey Austin 
~rWin, Harvey Austin married iviary Torrance -· 

One child 
- . Harry Lawry Irwin 

Ohio . 
~rwin, Charity Elinor never married. 
[rwin, Mary Catherine married 1st Thomas Clark 

·Four children 
Clark, Zunigle 
C~ark, 1{aggie C. 
Clark, Duan 
Clark 1 Olive Jane 

· McKees Port. _ 
rwin, Ivlary Catherin~ 2nd marriage Thomas Penny 

No childre·n 
1rwin, Rebecca Ann died infancy 
-rwin, Susan marriei Eli McClaughlin 

Three children 
MeOlaupi1n, Sarah 
McClaughliri, Margaret 

. McClaughlin, James 
:Eliza.beth, Pennsylvania 

~rwin-, Martha married 1st Snic-lair Edmundso-n 
Four child.ran 

EdJn.undson·, Pressley E~ married Sarah Spilkes 
Ed.In.unison, Harvel'- Gamb-le marriei Alice -Straight 
Edrn.undson, Sa-ral1 Jane .never married 
Edmundson, Fi-ndley neve:r marrieEl. 

Farmington, Illinois 
IIrwin, Martha 2nd husband, Jam.es Ralston 
trwin, Henry.Fulton ~rried Eliza Peel 

2 children 
Irwin, :Myrtle Bell.married Spencer Sterling 
Irwin, Susan Dell married Edward Redfern 

-Princeville, Illinois · 
lrwin, John Jr., son of John and Wiargaret (Fulton) Irwin. Second wire was 

·An-n McConnell. Sieter to Jame8 McConnell who married Catherine Irwin 
wire ot. Henry Irwin(dec~ased) as you ijee. the Irwina an.d McConnells 



-23-

were almost doubly relateu and lived many many years as relatives and 
neighl>ors in the "f arks ot the Gou.ghanghny river. n 
Had 6- children 

Irwin, Sarah ili_ce ·who married Thomas Wilson had. six ·children. 
·Wilson, anna Bell unmarried. 
Wilson, Samuel T. ·.married lliae Rumbold 
Wilson, Susan unmarried 
~ilson, Loressa J. married Wiley Atwood. 
Wilson, Nora married Herbert Mitchell 
Wilson, Irwin marrieu Ada Dawson 

Irwin, Finley Douglas unmarried 
Irwin, Dianna unmarried 
lrwin, Loressa. Jane 11nmarried. 

. Peper Uity, Illinois 

Irwin, Viilliam \Vilson married Nora McKenney. 8 children 
Irwin, .Albert Erank married Lida ~utz 
Irwin, Harry .anna married Harry McFadden. 
Irwin, John married H~len- Hopwood 
Irwin, Margare_t died in infancy. 
Ir·win, Iviarriano married Susan .tSeazell. 
Irv11in, Harrie·L married Charles Parker. 2 children 

Patricifi 1:arker 
Jane :Parker 

Ir\vi.n., .d.nnaretus married. John Vfilson. 9 children 
Robert Jennings. Wil.son, Eduard Elizabeth married 

Wilson, Clyde marrie4 Ella Glenn 
\vilson, Herbert -marrieu· Laura lv'loore 
Wilson 1 ~rsking married Edith Hansen 
Wilson, Mae Le unmarried 
Wilson, aohn ~lmer married Lilla Snedaker. 
Wilson; rtalph unmarried 
Wilson, Floyd unmarried 



ffc,rld· war Record: . 
East\vo~d, James Abram Jr., s_on of James _Eastv1-ood lfrr. and Verna-~4:ik~n~_Born 
Dec. 25, 1~09. ?las in ·:"-Jorld ·ua.r Y. :,i. c. A. v.-1ork from July 5, -~918·_: t'(( July 
1'1, 1919, serving as educational s. A. T. c. an assistant secr~tary· _ca~p 
Cody, Nev~t Mexico. Te:x·as Christian University t Fort ?forth •. , Texas anc(' · 
Camp Bowie, Texas. 
World 1as ~ecord: 
Irwin,-~tlilliam E~, Son of James L. ana Rachel {Robertson) Irv:in. ·"$:9r}n·Sept. 

6 188"""· . ,.., l I 't'.: .. 11 t .d...... .. ,,... --o~t'! C 4t 1---::ot• i'!...:.:-P t. , _ · ·o near . usceo · a, . 0\1-a. .t.;!1 s e ~~ep~. ~J. 1 ..t;.,J. ,_Jo. 11 _i0 J n .. I.J~E:.n ry 
35th division, France, where · he too~- _part in· those hero·_ic ·oattles; 
Dischareed May 7, 1919 
World \Jar Record: 
H. i .,. i , m . ·:-; . d.. • 'A. ... .... (· I .. ) !!'I "' - .. ,R • . ., ann. ng, ·;-a ..... ..:..ace ·1. 1 . son o:t J a 1e .:.~e.LJ.e .:rv! 1n ano. J..;:Sman c. ...anr: 1nc. _. . 
B_or~ __ ?un __ e_. 2.4;1 1894 in Neb·~iaska.: ·_ Vo~unt,eere~ se:r·\11.~e in '/,orld __ ':_'far~ "Rn~¥~---~--~~-~d 
a.t .uenv-~-r ; .. ·Colorado, «Tuly· 5 • · 1917 .. and ,-vas ·11i·th. Base Hospital 29 1n Jion~',Qn\~ 
also"••:.~1orked in Franoei Discharged Sept. 20·,_,\\1919 at Fort n.· · .1.1.·· B.usselit\--
9·h·eyenne,: ~7yoming • _ ' . 
··Jorld · }iar;:· R.eCOl;els:. , 

Fra.rice •. Gasses near Toul, ?ranee ·_t\ue. /l9le;•;- .· -~l~_schareed }.;1a.rch l, 1918 
CaI-r. ... ·.,n t'!_ ... 1··~11t, -1111no 1· ~ -:•1 1· ~ ~ 1H>-nk o.P ·:.:a•--•j-ent : ..... ~~ !'\ n;•j.I"'"r"t 'r•Ct~a,;A- anr~ c:_u~• .. rr1· c~ l •.. ~. wt..A..a. ..... ~ t":, ~~1 o.J .&.. ~~..L (;.· •, ;..., i,a-·u- .. -J. '1 ......, .,..t,:. .... \.,. - .._ c.,:. -....., ... 

1-;ivork on field ana. in ope:c&.tiC!l rcoin. _:_.,·'ptjs V?;i,f:e"~-:·}:(}ecelia (Humfers) 1/ea.rsall, 
R. 1:1., ~erved ir1 the ar~r 11urses · coi_,.p..,s :at Fcir\· '{iill, Oklahoma a.nc. Nevi York . 

. City fro111 Ian. 1918 until July 19181. · ~ia~·, r·e·~s~a overseas service because 
-of · :.~arr iage • · 
·Worl ·_,.J~~~ t~e('2orn • 'I'. ~i ':>;,.,.IJJ:. "'""- -- ~- """'" • 

AicConnell, t,Tames Paul, son o:e JameE? lrv.,in ~~cl\.Louise (l'torrison) 
Born April 13, 189'7.- Er1listed June 15·. ·19j:~: £t't ~Jichita, Ka:nsas. 



at. Cam.p Duniphan. 0.-klahoma. Battery F, 130th. field. artillery--~5th di.vi
ai.!)ll. s:ailed for FranQe from New Yo-rk on the "George vVashington." March 
30-, 1918~ -·Saw·wer:,i~e- ti.h Alsaee-LQrraine, St. Mihiel·; Argonne Drive, and. 
when Armistioe was signed was o·-n the front near Verdun·. Sailed from France 
on April 13, 1919. Discharged from Camp Funston, May 11, 1919. H.eld 
ra~k of Corporal when discharged. 
Wo,rld \Var R9eord: 
Trowbridge,, Merrill Emerson, son o,f Ceoelia (Pearsall) and Clive Tro-wbridge 
born Novemb-er 25, 1898 near Hillsdale, Illinois. Enlisted in 1918. He 
was in the S.A •. ~.c. at State University of Illinois. He was packed 
ready to go over seas when Armistiee was signed. 
World War ~ecord: 
McCrea, John William, son o-f Ro.bb and Ida Dill JJ1cCrea. Bo;rn 11aroh 3t 1897. 
near Winchester, Kansas-. Enlisted at Kansas City• !/lissou.ri July 22, l918e 
¥lent over seas Oct~ 17, 1918. _Co. K. 3rd Batallio,n Regiment 2nd division 
of U.S. Inf. A.M.E.T. in Germany. Discharged at Marine Barracks, 
Q,u.arnieo, Virginia Aug. 18, 1919. 
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The David Findley Fa~ily. 

Findley is 2 name quite common fn -th:e colonial history_ of our 
country. Earl;, in the 18th century there v~ere sett~ers .in .wastern Penn
sylvania and Virt inia .bearinr the-- name·. Th_¢~f v-.. e-re associated~- with the- · 
seats~ -.Sp:ears; -Galbraiths, and ot_l1e·r pipn·eer .. -ramilies as i.ndia_n,t-raders,. 
wfld~rness ·scouts.,_ and farmers~ · La·ter -·orr·~e fi~d · a_~pnf' the Jf_in~~ys 
pr-ea·chers, ed..ucatOre,- engini~;er·s,. s-eldi¢·r~f><a,n(i sta-te:·srrren~o-· -The .na-me·'. has 
a 'V·ar-1:_ety·-·-of s'p-el-li·ngs ,_ as -~--indley; F'i_ndlay,,· :·Finley, :-·and ·Fitlly:·-:·s-onie;tiG1es 
~-he namE- o·f the· sa.rne pe.;rson_ is spe-lled· ia. dfff:e:rerit _··vve~:rs:;,· _.Biit:~0-a;l,I_·appear 
·to have come fr-o-m a· corrim.ori'. stock·-· i .-i ·:.:scotland · a'nd·-·the 'Ndr.t11· o·f -I'rel·and.. . 

. ' :- - . ,. . ' ~ . . . ··~. 
·' .... . : ·• 

-·William ! i11dley, _from lvhom,. our· nr·anch oi .. tl1e famil3,;. descended resid-ed. __ 
tn Co·unty 1lntrim;~- .i:-re·-land. -llis 6lde'r so_ns 'havi:nf Eimirrated to·· -.Aine·-:r-"ica t. ~' 

--ou.r · 'a.llCl~-stor follov~ed t-hein in· -1774 -v~i th the _remainint· ·.:1nernbers · of- L-h-ts -:," -
family.- Ris< son, t; illia;;_r, lT-indle-y ," o:r· -. Latrobe, ·.-'a. ~-; -says, - that- ---\~Lile --~ui1-

de~r'-: ·his father' sc---roof he h.ad tl1e_ ·a·avPJ:;tta;ge ,of· a ·1~1rger library o-f :.1.bo-0:a~s · 
th&·n Vl,e-s· possessed-by i_l·10~-t-·-of hi~. nei;f:hbor~~: boo1=:~s on .chur·ch· 11istory-:and 
·civi,:iitv. - iie also v~ri'ttts.::·,:,,th.a..t his .:.fatr:e-r--cariie· ove~~- late i 1 :·rife a:id v:as 

.:. . . "!:... • - - , • _. . :... • ·. • . - ~ • . - .,. '\ • • •• ~ --J" . - " 

~-ell rece1vea. • -rrom·tnis, 1t· 1s -ra1r- to su9pose; tnat nis ratner ~as a-
··mtnis'ter. ;• 'The elder V{i1lfa...-i l\as·-. t:11:icEr· married,· :tis second ViiiJ'e beirif a 
. ,~. -.i·: ~ o-i:-.-.. 1.r.,"',--::7 . f. .~ ·-.- P., . n~ me_._ 0 f 1·.= l"P r1: F.-- ... ·n.. ~ . r : .. 1 t -~ 'r 1· ..-~ .-, Cl CO ·.··,·r1 . .- ' • . 

' .., 1! • - • -•-•'- - ... - ~a- .;l.S-. a esu O! ; ... :::- c ...... 'L, Ji~-~ ";·r1-a1 1 e ---n1s 
\fa:.;il~T ~-.:ac.:. c:··,:nJo~ef o--·· three' c;~rou;)s·, _--n.a'rne-i .. v_·:- ..... 

t".• '~ 1 .....,. --~ ,.L.a, ;._ ._. . _, _. - :,I" .. 

-~Children b·'-, ~-
: first- v,ife 

('( ·. -; 1 d ~e ....... . " ..,..
'". J. : . ..L . .&. .:.J. u .:. 

C1·-i lc~r-pn l·:.._ ""-"' s. 

(Abei,.~ho stayed in ·rrel~nd~ 
I •• "I • ,. • •. .. , -, --, ~ 

l o:y n1 s ·son., £rcn 1-oa..La. -\\n.o 
(James, born· in 1740 ant c&~~ 
(tillias-born in 16~2 came to 
( .... 

.AmeI"ica_ 

( The i-.:rezien' s \;-ere a numerous family 2nd v;-e~e -f~sso-ci:-:.tec. v.ith 
( ·th~ Fiadleys-in thtir-later history. Mary Dre~en.·-a 
( gr:-: ~d-daufLter of' the \r\idow, Dr.ene~1, married Thor:iai ··John-
( son, latter·ly on :.-:o·n~noutt,· Ills. "Un~le-Tommien, as--he · 
( \vas~ called, had tv:'O· sisters v.1Lo marTied \>allacfs, namely~_ 
( Liary the· V;;ife o·f Rev. ·\t'illiai,i Lallace:, of· r~-£.~~elin[, ··a'1.d ~-
1 ".. 't t. . -4- f ,..., <:."' 1 -- . 11 . \ .r:1a.rgare ~ ,- =-· -ne \\l~e o· H.ev • ..:;aruue- -~:,a - ace.· 

(1::arga re t,, '.:1-l"i o ma r~r-- i ~d · Ia vi d · ~U£fl€ r. · Their son', l.-av id ·- ,ra s the 
( father of Rev. ~-.iatthev~ ',:ifrer, CY.a;,lein·· during t-he civil 
(--- war, who.-ctief" at Bu.shne·ll~ °Ill~, i:T ·1a72 •. --- t:atth-e-V\ v.as the --

(
( · :fatter of Hev. Lv.ifLt-·· :D-. · Bit:fer, o:f- ~ iff'i·;1·, .-- ·.:hio. 
D0-vid (3)· a sketcL o·:-· v~hose ·1ife_. is t_ivc~: belov .• 

{ T·a· ;-"le· ,.~,°h["'J. r.-..•'"!_~--r.·1• ed '"' .... ~0 n bv ~_}ip- nr~--V•j.· o::,:·_' Ucr-..o.:..nnell. d ... .1. • ,i; ~~ u WU .... -~ C:..J. ~!lC:... . .._} ··• _ ... ~ - C. ~.:.J...... - ...... V 
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David Findley 

David Findley, the son of the elder Ylilliam Findley and his seaond 
wi~e, Martha _Drenen, was born in-1762 in County Antrim, Ireland, and came, 
to America with his father in 1774. For a time he resided with his father 

and family· in ~Cumberland county, Pennsylvania. In 1780 of 1781•. David 
('r~ssed the mountains and -settled in th.e "Forks of You.gh·• n in that -por-· 
tion of Viestmoreland county. which in 1788 ·was organized as Allegheney co. 
Here he ·was a land.owner, his name being on the tax list.of Elizabeth 
township, and in ~.the c.ensus of 1790 he is- nwnbere·d arnong the heads of 
families. 

The year of 1782 ,-vas time of uarest along the ~\t·estern frontier. 
The country v:as Etill at i:var with G~eat Britain and the Indian allies of 
the British were making furious attacks upon the scattered settlements. 
Hannastov11J, the- capital of ~~·e·stmorela.nd, was burned by the Indians, a.nu .all 
along the border many settlers with thei,r families were killed. In the 
oampaign ·of this year the ~Nestmoreland militia wa~ called into s·ervice an 
on the roll of its sold.iers are the names of David Findley, Mathew !vii tbhelj 
John Drennen, and James- Scott. . . · 
· In lSJo David Findley, -t·rue to the pioneer spirit of h:is people, 
1ived again with his family to Muskingum county. _Ohio, settling in Union 
town.ship. This township was surveyed in 17)3 and its first settler \Vas 
W.illiam· Hardy, Henry Reasoner, a family by the name of \~Jilson and David 
Findley. Here ])avid Findley _purchased land. of He-nry Reasoner, v-vho had· en
tered a tract two years-before. The ~irst houses in the settlement were 
built o~ logs and roofed with clapboards held down with weighted ·poles, 
but David Findley had the distinction of' b-·":ing the first a'Ilong his neigh
bors to cover his house with lap shingles held in place with wrought irot,,. 
nails. They were said to have been the first shingle nails used in the 
oounty outside of Zanesville. 

In the History of Muskingum County a number of interesting things 
are mentioned about aur ancestor. The first ... l\.ssociate Reformed Presb~i - · e.: 

terian Church in that region held its·first meetings in his barn; also 
he had -the first distillery. He \vas Assoeia te Judge of hi6 coq.nt~ from 
1813 t~ 1820. In 1828 the town of New Concord was laid out oo a portion 
of his farm, along the line of;the national road. 

Our ancestor seems to have been a man of .quick temper, at times 
stern and brusque in his manner, but of great kindliness of di~position. 
rt is related of him that one year when there had been a general failure 
of the harvest tne v,as fortunate in having .. a good crop of wheat. One day 
a stranger from a d-istant pla(le came to him to. buy· some seed for plant
ing. A!r. Findley asked him if he had the money to pay for the wheat. 
The stranger replied by pulling the gold out of his pocket. "Then," said 
Ir .. Findley, ngo over yonder to my neighbor, he.will sell you wheat for 
your money, I ·am saving mine for some poor devil who· has n~ rnon~y." 

Mr. Findley.was not an a.bolitionist or a reformer in the modern 
1

sense; yet he tvas highly esteemed for ,his integ.ritJ'" and public :~pirit; he 
~~fas one of the men. who ttwon the \V. est," laying in the wilderness to:m~at
ions of· industry, edua~ tion, and religion, _upon which have been builaed 
he free institutions of a Christian community. 



David Findley married. Jane Ivd. tchell A:pril 17, 1787. ihey- had. te:.i 
children one of whom was a baby in his mother's arms when ~he family took 
the trail for their Oi:i.io liome. ·Their children viier·e; Iviar-y., David, Matthev~r, 
Ab.el, \Villiarn, John, Samuel; James, Martha., Thon1as. 

Abel Findley, a son of navid (3) and nis wife Jane Mitchell, was born 
in Eli-zabeth tovvnshili, Allegheny county, Pa., Feb. 27, 179b. He resided 
in Muskinguin countv Ohio and in v~·arren cou.ntv near Monmouth l.11 • .,,, .. «}' ., ' 
where h:e died in 1876. He married Nov.· 6, 181? :rvrrary- Irvvin {Erwin). 
T.h.eir children ,,ere 

Mary Jane (0burn} 1818-1817; 
Martha (Ateheson} 1822-1902; 
John 182c-1833; 

Margaret (Henderson) 1820-18b9; 
David 1823-1900; 

Sarah ·1828-1_833; 
Susannah Douglas. (Havvthcrne} 

Susannah 1827-183~; 
Samuel·l8Zl-1S08; 
1834-l863t James 1837; 

·_ Samuel Findley, educator _and journalist, a son of- Abel 
his wife M~ry Irwin, was born in 1831, in Muskingum county, 
in 1908. He resided.at Xenia, Cleveland, and Akron, Ohio. 
~arch 31, _1853 Mary :it. Hardie. Their children· are 

William-Clarenrie,_.Kok9mo, Indiana 
· Al v-in ·Irvvin New York Ci t,r 

. , " 
·Reaa B., Akron, Ohio 
Laura M. {Mrs. Janes a Muir} Port Huron, Tulich. 
Edwin L., Cleveland, Ohio 
Samuel Emerson, Oleveland, Ohio 

________________ ... 

References for David Findlev c., 

Findley and 
Ohio and c.ied 
..,.._ . ., 
lie marr1 ea. 

n:een4sylvania Archives," 
vol._ 22·, p 6b9; 6th 
1782 

3rd. series, . ., series, vo.1.. 
20, pp. 244, 376; 3rd series, 
3b4, 35b. Also service in 

nThe Wilderness Trail,n vol. 2, p -212 
"Pennsylvania Magazine.of History and .oliogra_phy,u vol. 5, :p 44J .. 
l!History of AllegheLy Cou-11ty, n vol. 2, i, 84~ 
'!History of Muskingt1.m co·Cillty, Ohio." pp. 416, 22 
"U. s. Census" for 1790. 



In com~iling this work in regard ·to the Irwin ramily in both Europe 
and. .EJne-ric.a ·I· have been o-om_pelled to._.resort to the Scotch history and· 
early Archives~ contained. in historical li.braries in Pennsylvania..· I also 
·searehe_a.. ehrirch: records and -cemeterie·s in different parts. of Pennsylvania 
in whieh the. earli·e~.<taJDilies. resid'ed and -·was aiso ·ably. assisted ·by 
li vi.ng deseen4aflts .. of-~ •those famil~es •... -~ als:o: add thi~ doeumentery evidence 
to t.he··e:orree~ness Qf. de-s~e11t .•. Jo.b;n. Irwin •. private, in :C:uQiberland county,· 
Pennsylva.riia ·•i-ronti.er ra.Dgers• 1'1'78-1883• appears ·0-11 pages: 625 to. -:629, 
here sl)elled (John _Ij:avinel •• -of :series five volume· :rou. Perinsylvania 
Archiv:e-s.: ·Y.hi-:s samif li-st ia also- t·o be .found in series ··three volume 
twent7. -thr~e -wh~·re· ~h·e ·aam.e _ John .Irvine a.p_pear~ on _page 259· and as John 
-Eri vine·:· on 9~5 e< ;267, .. a1s·o »age -· 289:-. · · !hese· v~iailons. in Sl):ell~ng do not 
in our _ee,j;~ll1fltio!l make any_· 4~f~ir.C:e in: the ·1a.~11t:i~Y. of the i:adiv1dua:t. 
!fhis verifica:tion '.c·-()mes :troni-":&mna D •. Pool.e,. lj/b~ian of the llist.orical --
Societx 00( WeESt~~ :i>f!:nnSy:J;.yaaiS. · iocated a.1; Pittsblll'gh. Arter ten years 
:research ·eom_pietedl'ov. l,- 1?2~. : __ l{a~ga:ret· .. E. {.Buchanan). ·van Petten. -
·colt on. _CaUt'ar#ia.· . 






